
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXXXIX–NO. 11
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 16, 2013

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BRYANTON, Lorne Joseph	 Judy D. Bryanton (EX.)	 Judy D. Bryanton
RR1 Breadalbane		  462 Hebron Road
Queens Co., PE		  Coleman, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*

CHAISSON, Daniel Joseph	 Erna Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*

GRANT, Olive Blanche	 Phyllis Mae Lidstone (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Tyne Valley		  PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*

MacKINLEY, Florence L.	 Alan Dowling (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*

RENNIE, Elizabeth “Betty” Lou	 Allan Wallace	 Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale	 John Wallace (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*

RICHARDS, Muriel Ethel	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Stratford		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

208	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

THIBODEAU, Herbert Joseph	 Josephine Thibodeau (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*

MacKENDRICK, H. Ruth	 Elaine MacKendrick 	 Matheson & Murray
Alberton	 Glendon MacKendrick (AD.)	 PO Box 875
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)*

GLOVER, Elmer	 Judy Sanders	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River	 Norma Stewart (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

MADREN, David Trevor	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

RICE, Leonard	 Shelley Rice (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Bridge		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

SHARPLEY, David Macomber	 Robert A. Sharpley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

WHITTY, Peter	 Aldie Mills (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

CAHILL, Zita May	 Barbara MacAusland (AD.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside		  155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  209

GASKINS, Stephanie Roberta	 Hubert Gaskins (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Tampa		  PO Box 2140
Florida, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

WALL, Freda Margaret	 George Arthur Wall (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

COOK, Rena	 David Samuel Cook (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

DUNN, Gertrude	 Wendy Frances Dunn (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

GALLANT, Stephen Joseph	 Patricia (Patsy) Bolger Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

HALL, Teil	 Patricia Lynn Belfry (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

HAWES, Darlene F.	 Colin Hawes (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MacPHAIL, Laura Belle	 Scott MacPhail	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford	 E. Anne Smith (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

210	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

MAIR, Bartlett Allen (also	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
	 known as Allan B. Mair)		  PO Box 1056
Georgetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

PRIDHAM, Rodney Alden	 Vicky Duggan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

WOODGATE, William Ronald	 Marsha A. Woodgate (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	  Ronald W. Woodgate)		  Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown		
Queens Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

LUTZ, J. Robert (Bob)	 Elizabeth (Betty) Lutz	 Cox & Palmer
Millcove, RR#1 Bedford	 Patricia (Patti) MacLeod (AD.)	 97 Queen St., Suite 600
Mount Stewart		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MURRAY, Valerie Patricia 	 Nicholas James Murray (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

DEAGLE, James Earl (also 	 Nora Bowness	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as James E. Deagle)	 Leonard Deagle (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Miminegash		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MacNEVIN, Horace Adams	 Angela (Ann) Turner (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Brae		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  211

MacPHERSON, Jerome Patrick	 Linda Shirley MacPherson (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
North Grant		  PO Box 2560
Antigonish Co., NS		  Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MITCHELL, Eileen	 Penelope Ruth Miyamoto (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

ARSENAULT, Beverley Ann	 Edwin Maxfield (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

ARSENAULT, Mary Doris	 Martin Ronald Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Miscouche		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

BEST, Joyce Marie	 Alan Crozier (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Kensington		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

DEAGLE, Daniel (Danny)	 Allen J. MacPhee (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

GORMAN, Frank	 Louis MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
(formerly of St. Charles)		  Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

GRIFFIN, John Allan	 Anna Elsie Green (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Mississauga		  37 Central Street
Ontario		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

212	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

HOWATT, Camella Mary	 Elmer McCarville	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Frank McCarville (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

LONGAPHIE, Charles Kenneth	 Nancy Stella MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Millbrook		  PO Box 522
Peterborough Co., ON		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MacLEAN, Alexander Roger	 Kenneth Roger MacLean (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
	 (also known as Roger		  PO Box 300
	  Alexander MacLean)		  Summerside, PE
RR#1 Miscouche		
Prince Co., PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

McTAGUE, L. Joyce	 Anne McTague	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Michael McTague (EX.)	 PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MORROW, Marianne Grantham	 Andrew K. Morrow (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

PINEAU, Rose Marie	 Donna Costain (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
North Rustico		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

VEALE, William Wyman Stuart	 Louise Annabel Veale (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

WATTS, Mary Theresa	 Gerard Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  213

MacEACHERN, David Philip	 Charles Murchison 	 McInnes Cooper
	 Irwin		  MacEachern (AD.)	 PO Box 1570
Victoria		  Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE		
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MacKAY, Olive Marjorie	 Marilyn McQuaid (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

ARSENAULT, Reginald Joseph	 Marie Anne Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mont Carmel		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

COSTAIN, Gordon Joseph	 Stephen Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet, St. Louis RR		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

FRIZZELL, Lettie Madeline	 Charles Frizzell	 Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown	 David Rogers (EX.)	 PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

KAYS, Emmanuel Joseph	 Donna Lee Walker	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Lori Elaine Kays	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE	 Heather Lynn Kays	 Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)	 Heather Ann Kays (EX.)

LEIGH, Jean I.	 Kathleen West	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Patricia Phillips (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

LeLACHEUR, Kimball Frederick	 Donna Louise Butler	 HBC Law Corporation
Eldon, Belfast PO	 Kimball Scott LeLacheur (EX.)	 PO Box 1074
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Guernsey Cove
Kings Co., PE)
February 2, 2013 (05-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

214	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

MILLAR, Gerald Stewart	 Donna Lee Winters (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kelvin Grove		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

GEORGE, Margaret Evelyn Bertha	 William James Angus Huestis (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2013 (04-17)

BYRNE, Pearl Veronica	 Mary Parkman (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Morell		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 26, 2013 (04-17)

MacLEOD, George Reginald	 Valerie A. MacLeod	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge	 Susan A. McQuillan (AD.)	 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2013 (04-17)

GILLIS, Alberta Gertrude	 Brian Gillis	 Campbell Lea
Point Prim	 Elaine MacKenzie (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)

GOSBEE, Elmer Cecil	 Vaughen Gosbee	 Campbell Lea
Beach Point	 Glen Hawkins (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)

HARPER, William Howard	 Peter William Harper (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Enfield		  PO Box 485
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)

HAYWOOD, Bennett Johnstone	 Leona Marie Haywood (EX.)	 Hubley Law Office
Waterside		  45 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  215

SWAN, Hilda R.	 David B. Swan (EX.)	 Matheson & Murray
Stratford		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)

	
TOWNSHEND, Henry Douglas	 John Jackie Townshend (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Bridge		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)

COSTAIN, Everett Lloyd	 Francis Mary Costain (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miminegash		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)

MacLEAN, Donald	 Mary Katherine “Jean” MacLean (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 19, 2013 (03-16)

BERNARD, Gilles Joseph	 Peter J. Gaudet (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Pleasant View		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
January 12, 2013 (02-15)

FIELD, Verna Ruth	 Nancy Jane Field (EX.)	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
Charlottetown		  17 West Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2013 (02-15)

McGONNELL, Peter Claver	 Michael McGonnell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
January 12, 2013 (02-15)

BOURGEOIS, Joseph François	 Josephine (Bourgeois) Jackson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Iles-de-la-Madeleine		  PO Box 516
Quebec		  Montague, PE
January 5, 2013 (01-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

216	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

DOUCETTE, Alvin Joseph	 Dorothy Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
January 5, 2013 (01-14)

HAYDEN, William J.	 John Hayden (John Trueman Hayden)	 McInnes Cooper
Cherry Valley	 Reta Ross (Catherine Sareta Ross)	 BDC Place, Suite 620
Vernon Bridge RR#3	 Wayne Beaton (Angus Wayne	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Beaton) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2013 (01-14)

MOLLISON, Mildred Eliza	 Alice Noreen Harnois	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Summerside	 James B. Ramsay (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
January 5, 2013 (01-14)

MORRISON, Mary Margaret	 Paula Marie Morrison	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Donna Louise Pellerine (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
January 5, 2013 (01-14)

ROSE, Edna	 Noreen Shaw (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE		  Souris, PE
(Formerly of Lakeville,
Kings Co., PE)
January 5, 2013 (01-14)

BOURGEOIS, Edna M. F.	 John Bourgeois	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 Josephine Jackson	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE	 Alfred Bourgeois (AD.)	 Montague, PE
January 5, 2013 (01-14)

CROWDIS, Donald Kennedy	 Royal Trust Corporation	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto		  of Canada (AD.)	 PO Box 2140
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE 
January 5, 2013 (01-14)

DOIRON, Margaret S.	 Winnifred Doiron (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
(Formerly of Souris West)		  Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 29, 2012 (52-13)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  217

MacINTYRE, S. A. Lauretta	 Daphne A. Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 29, 2012 (52-13)

QUINN, Merlin Michael	 Edna M. Quinn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardross		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
December 29, 2012 (52-13)

SLOSS, Thelma Madalene	 Derrill Shaw	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon	 Cathy Ann Shaw (EX.)	 PO Box 522
(Formerly of South Pinette)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 29, 2012 (52-13)

DOIRON, Henry Joseph	 Winnifred Doiron (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Rollo Bay		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
December 29, 2012 (52-13)

BIRT, Verna Genevieve 	 Donald Birt	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris	 Linda Birt	 PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE	 Cheryl Rose (EX.)	 Souris, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

CHAPMAN, Anne Gladys	 Neil William Chapman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Truro		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Nova Scotia		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

CHIASSON, Marie “Anita”	 Gerry Doucette	 McInnes Cooper
Tignish	 Marjorie MacInnis (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

DAVOL, Mary “Clarissa”	 Stephen D. G. McKnight, QC	 McInnes Cooper
Crapaud	 Harold Affleck (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

218	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

GALLANT, Rita Mary	 Claire James (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

MacKENZIE, Brenda Lina	 Danny Geldert	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Morell	 Anita Geldert (EX.)	 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

MUNRO, James Alastair	 Mary Ivy Seabrook Munro (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Richmond		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

RACKHAM, Edith Adele	 Robert William Rackham (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE		  119 Kent Street
December 22, 2012 (51-12)		  Charlottetown, PE

SELLICK, Erma Jean	 Terry Hagen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary RR#3		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

THIBODEAU, John Douglas	 Shannon Leigh Thibodeau 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Alliston	 Shantelle Denise Thibodeau (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

WILSON, Mary Eileen	 Roch Beazley	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Adrianne Goode (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

WRIGHT, Suzanne Meredith	 Hugh Harold Wright	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Katherine Mary Wright (EX.)	 PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  219

MacDOUGALL, Martin Joseph	 Darlene Robertson (AD.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
Glenroy		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2012 (51-12)

MacFARLANE, Kenneth Rae	 Dylan Earl Rae Gosbee (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Donagh		  National Bank Tower, Suite 200
Queens Co., PE		  134 Kent Street
December 22, 2012 (51-12)		  Charlottetown, PE

CHIU KUEN	 Josephine Ma, also known as 	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  Lai Ying Lo (EX.)	 PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
December 15, 2012 (50-11)

CRAWFORD, Olive Gladys	 Richard Charles Henry Crawford	 Barry Spalding
Stanley Bridge	 Holly Elizabeth Courtney	 PO Box 6010
Queens Co., PE	 Douglas A. Anderson (EX.)	 Saint John, NB
December 15, 2012 (50-11)

GARRETT, Marjorie Orlo	 Ronald Arthur Garrett	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, QC
Montague	 Michael Alan Garrett	 17 West Street
Kings Co., PE	 Richard James Garrett (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Sherwood/Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE)
December 15, 2012 (50-11)

JARDINE, Robert E.	 Robert Andrew Jardine (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2012 (50-11)

MacLEAN, Roy	 William Roy MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
December 15, 2012 (50-11)

MONTIGNY, Louis Roger	 Christopher Montigny (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2012 (50-11)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

220	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

THOMAS, Lorraine Williamson	 Albert S. Thomas	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Mary Thomas	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE	 Catherine Doyle (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2012 (50-11)

COLLINS, Calder Ross	 Stephen Collins (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Patricks Road		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
December 15, 2012 (50-11)

GAUTHIER, Marjorie Mae	 Lisa Dawn Elizabeth Ramsay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North River		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
RR#5 Cornwall		  Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2012 (50-11)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  221

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 SECOND GLANCE 
		  INTERIORS LTD.
New Name	 101633 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:		 March 01, 2013

Former Name	 COMBAT ZONE LASER TAG 
		  INC.
New Name	 101634 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:		 March 06, 2013

Former Name	 CREEKSIDE COTTAGES & 
		  GUEST HOME INC.
New Name	 101635 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:		 March 06, 2013

Former Name	 101616 P.E.I. INC.
New Name	 BEVAN LODGE INC.
Effective Date:		 March 04, 2013
11

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership 
Act for each of the following:

Name:	 TD WEALTH INSTITUTIONAL
Owner:	TD WATERHOUSE CANADA INC.
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013

Name:	 FIVE ELEVEN WEST
Owner:	FIVE ELEVEN HOSPITALITY INC.
Registration Date:	 March 07, 2013

Name:	 PHINLEY’S RESTAURANT
Owner:	COLLETTE-MACKAY 
	 ENTERPRISES LTD.
Registration Date:	 March 01, 2013
 
Name:	 MACDOUGALL MEDIA
Owner:	MacDougall Steel Erectors Inc.  
Registration Date:	 February 28, 2013

Name:	 STRETCH FITNESS
Owner:	Corey  Arsenault
	 Regan  Rogerson
Registration Date:	 February 26, 2013

Name:	 SUNSET TRADING COMPANY
Owner:	Sidney  Watts
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 TRI-COUNTY POTATOES
Owner:	Vanco Farms Ltd.  
	 Rollo Bay Holdings Ltd.  
	 Garden Isle Farms Ltd.  
	 Gerrit Visser & Sons (1991) Inc.  
Registration Date:	 March 07, 2013
11

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101623 P.E.I. INC.
	 The Dominion Building
	 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 February 26, 2013

Name:	 101631 P.E.I. INC.
	 23 Landing Drive
	 R.R. 2
	 Hunter River, PE C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 February 28, 2013

Name:	 BERCKEN FARMS INC.
	 1389 Brackley Point Road
	 Harrington, PE C1E 1R1
Incorporation Date:	 March 07, 2013

Name:	 BEYOND THE GARDEN 
	 LANDSCAPING INC.
	 1633 Church Road
	 R R # 3
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 March 06, 2013
 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

222	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

Name:	 DEBBIE PHILLIPS & ASSOCIATES 
	 INC.
	 103-73 TransCanada Highway
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 GLOBAL SAFETY MANAGEMENT 
	 INC.
	 464 Granville Street
	 P O Box 251
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3K0
Incorporation Date:	 February 25, 2013

Name:	 ISLAND DIGITS INC.
	 1206 O’Leary Road
	 R.R.#3
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 March 06, 2013

Name:	 PEI BUSKER FESTIVAL INC.
	 15 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2
Incorporation Date:	 February 15, 2013

Name:	 RED-ISLE PLUMBING AND 
	 HEATING LTD.
	 322 Pope Road
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5C5
Incorporation Date:	 February 28, 2013

Name:	 RWL HOLDINGS LTD.
	 5543 Highway 225
	 P O Box 40
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 March 05, 2013

Name:	 SUMMERFIELD FARMS LTD.
	 2980 Graham’s Road
	 Norboro, R R # 6
	 Kensington , PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 March 07, 2013
 
Name:	 SUNSET TRADING COMPANY INC.
	 2025 Heatherdale Road
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 THE ADRENALINE COMPANY INC.
	 613 South Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3Z6
Incorporation Date:	 March 07, 2013

Name:	 WLM RETAILING LTD.
	 11 MacArthur Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6N2
Incorporation Date:	 March 01, 2013
11

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:
 
Name:	 RANDSTAD SOURCERIGHT
Owner:	RANDSTAD INTÉRIM INC. 
	 RANDSTAD INTERIM INC.
	 60 Bloor Street West, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON M4W 3B8
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 SOURCERIGHT
Owner:	RANDSTAD INTÉRIM INC./ 
	 RANDSTAD INTERIM INC.
	 60 Bloor Street West, Suite 1400
	 Toronto, ON M4W 3B8
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 CAMBRIDGE GLOBAL ASSET 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	CI INVESTMENTS INC.
	 2 Queen Street East, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5C 3G7
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 HARBOUR GLOBAL ASSET 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	CI INVESTMENTS INC.
	 2 Queen Street East, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5C 3G7
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 SIGNATURE GLOBAL ASSET 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	CI INVESTMENTS INC.
	 2 Queen Street East, 20th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5C 3G7
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 PEI BUSKER FESTIVAL
Owner:	PEI BUSKER FESTIVAL INC.
	 15 Queen Street



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  223

	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A2
Registration Date:	 February 15, 2013

Name:	 TNG
Owner:	GREAT PACIFIC ENTERPRISES INC.
	 1800-1067 West Cordova Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 1C7
Registration Date:	 February 28, 2013
 
Name:	 P.E.I. ISLANDERS
Owner:	9071-9980 QUEBEC INC.
	 46 Kensington Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5H7
Registration Date:	 February 28, 2013

Name:	 PHINLEY’S DINER & DAIRY BAR
Owner:	LAWLOR ENTERPRISES INC.
	 93 Bonavista Ave.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0E5
Registration Date:	 March 01, 2013

Name:	 FITZPATRICK & COMPANY, 
	 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Owner:	FITZPATRICK & COMPANY, 
	 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS INC.
	 135 St. Peters Road, Suite 202
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P3
Registration Date:	 March 04, 2013

Name:	 BILL SCOTT HOME 
	 IMPROVEMENTS
Owner:	William Raymond Scott
	 869 Upper Meadowbank Rd
	 Box 304
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 February 26, 2013
 
Name:	 BRENDA RANDALL 
	 COUNSELLING
Owner:	Brenda  Randall
	 68 Westwood Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2S9
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 CAPESIDE PROMOTIONS
Owner:	Valerie  Flannery
	 North Lake
	 61 Cape Rd.
	 Elmira, PE C0A 1K0
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013

Name:	 CRESTMOUNT MECHANICAL
Owner:	Randall S. Myers

	 20174 Trans Canada Highway
	 RR#1
	 Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 February 25, 2013

Name:	 D & D FARMS
Owner:	Helen Ann Deagle
	 5869 St. Peters Bay
	 St. Peters , PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 March 01, 2013

Name:	 DOWN EAST REBUILDS
Owner:	Carol  Morrison
	 50 East Street
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 EARL CARRIERS
Owner:	Clinton Redmond Earl
	 2613 Brothers Rd
	 Elliotvale, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013

Name:	 FELLOW EARTHLINGS
Owner:	Christopher   Seggie
	 15 Spring Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5Z6
Owner:	Sydney  Jardine
	 15 Spring Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5Z6
Registration Date:	 March 06, 2013
 
Name:	 GIDDY UP ACRES
Owner:	Amanda  Tweedy
	 14 Upper Tea Hill Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2V1
Owner:	Scott  Tweedy
	 14 Upper Tea Hill Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2V1
Registration Date:	 March 07, 2013
 
Name:	 HAYWARD GUIDE SERVICE
Owner:	E. Leah-Jane  Hayward
	 1573 Rte. 225
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 February 21, 2013
 
Name:	 HRL CONSULTING
Owner:	Heather Ruth Love
	 7 Lewis Cres.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M3
Registration Date:	 February 26, 2013
 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

224	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

Name:	 JC HANDYMAN SERVICES
Owner:	Joseph Eric Carragher
	 Box 627, 247 Church St.
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013
 
Name:	 JD MARIGOLD INTERNATIONAL 
	 ECONOMIC AND TRADE CO.
Owner:	Douglas R. Jenkins
	 P. O. Box 1622
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3
Owner:	Wen Ying Qu
	 P. O. Box 1622
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3
Registration Date:	 March 04, 2013
 
Name:	 KUSTOM KREATIONS
Owner:	Reginald MacDonald
	 18 Briggs St.
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5Z4
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013
 
Name:	 LEE MACLEOD ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Lee MacLeod
	 498 Barbara Weit Rd.
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 February 28, 2013
 
Name:	 LITTLE NOMAD
Owner:	Danielle Woikin
	 1111 Winsloe Rd.
	 North Winsloe
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2Y7
Registration Date:	 March 01, 2013
 
Name:	 PROTECH COMPUTING
Owner:	Darrin Gallant
	 801 Duvar Road
	 Duvar, PE C0B 1E0
Registration Date:	 March 01, 2013
 
Name:	 SANTA’S ANGELS - PROJECT LOVE
Owner:	Ken Zakem
	 21 Selkirk Cres.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3R7
Registration Date:	 March 04, 2013
 
Name:	 SECOND GLANCE INTERIORS
Owner:	Lesa Fitzpatrick
	 478 Lower Montague Rd
	 Lower Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013
 

Name:	 SIGNATURE INSTALLS (2013)
Owner:	Benny MacWilliams
	 139 Lower Malpeque Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1S4
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013

Name:	 THE VITAL LINK
Owner:	Paula Morrison
	 732 South Montague Rd
	 RR#3
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 February 28, 2013
 
Name:	 THIRD DAY CREATIVE 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	James J. Pineau
	 5 Duncan Ave.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1L4
Registration Date:	 February 26, 2013
 
Name:	 VICKOSTE CLEANING SERVICE
Owner:	Johnattan Vallejo
	 34 Northridge Parkway, Apt. 2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1A1
Registration Date:	 March 05, 2013
11

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 MILLVALE INC.
Effective Date:	 February 27, 2013

Name:	 SSL INC.
Effective Date:	 February 22, 2013

Name:	 TAYLOR PROPERTIES LTD.
Effective Date:	 February 28, 2013
11



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  225

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

100126 P.E.I. INC., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance 
Services, Office of the Attorney General, 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, 
this 15th day of March, 2013.

J. SCOTT MacKENZIE, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY 
Barristers and Solicitors

11

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Atlantic Energy Saving Solutions Inc., a 
body corporate, duly incorporated under the 
laws of the Province of New Brunswick and 
duly continued under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to section 74 of the Companies Act 
of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Consumer, 
Corporate and Insurance Services, Department 
of Environment, Labour and Justice, for leave 
to surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
this 11th day of March, 2013.

Joshua C. Egan
Solicitor for the Applicant
Carr, Stevenson & Mackay

Barristers & Solicitors
50 Water Street

Charlottetown PE  C1A 1A4
11

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Two Spuds Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
New Brunswick and duly continued under the 
laws of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
hereby gives notice pursuant to section 74 of 
the Companies Act of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that 
it intends to make application to the Director of 
Consumer, Corporate and Insurance Services, 
Department of Environment, Labour and 
Justice, for leave to surrender the Charter of the 
said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
this 7th day of March, 2013.

Joshua C. Egan
Solicitor for the Applicant
Carr, Stevenson & Mackay

Barristers & Solicitors
50 Water Street

Charlottetown PE  C1A 1A4
11

______________________________________________________

NOTICE UNDER THE 
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that BARBARA 
MacKINNON, of 426 Melrose Road, Little 
Pond in Kings County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, as Administratrix of the 
Estate of JOHN CASIMIR MacDONALD 
of 592 Pond Road, Little Pond in Kings County 
aforesaid, claims to be the absolute owner in fee 
simple of the lands hereinafter described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has 
been made by BARBARA MacKINNON, 
of 426 Melrose Road, Little Pond in Kings 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, 
as Administratrix of the Estate of JOHN 
CASIMIR MacDONALD of 592 Pond Road, 
Little Pond in Kings County aforesaid, to have 
the title judicially investigated and the validity 
thereof ascertained and declared to the lands 
and premises described in Schedule “A” hereto 
annexed.

ANY PERSONS claiming adverse title or 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

226	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 March 16, 2013

interest in the said land is to file Notice of the 
same with the Prothonotary of the Supreme 
Court of Prince Edward Island, at the Court 
House in Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, on or before 
the 10th day of April, A.D. 2013.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no 
claim to the said lands adverse to that of the 
Estate of JOHN CASIMIR MacDONALD 
filed on or before the 10th day of April,  A.D. 
2013 a Certificate certifying that the Estate of 
JOHN CASIMIR MacDONALD is the legal 
and beneficial owner in fee simple of the lands 
described in Schedule “A”, may be granted 
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting Titles 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

DATED at Souris in Kings County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, this 8th day of March,  
A.D. 2013.

Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Petitioner

P.O. Box 238
Souris, PE   C0A 2B0

SCHEDULE  “A”
Provincial Parcel #168039

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying 
and being on Lot or Township Number Fifty- 
Five (55) in Kings County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, bounded and described as 
follows, that is to say:

BOUNDED on the Northeast by Grand River;

ON the South by Fifty (50) acres of land shown 
on Meacham’s 1880 Atlas as in possession of 
Martin Walker; and, on Cummins 1927 Atlas 
as being in possession of Miss. M. Walker, and 
currently in possession of Felix Walker pursuant 
to a Certificate of Title from the Supreme Court, 
registered in the Kings County Registry Office 
on the 22nd day of November, 2006 in Book 
2035 as Document #2863;

ON the Northwest by an Eighty (80) acre parcel 
of land shown on the 1880 Atlas as being in 
possession of James MacDonald; and, on the 
1927 Atlas as being in possession of Clement 
MacDonald; and, now in possession of Scott 

Ryan (Tax #1022755), Daniel A. and Marian I. 
Grant (Tax #906222), Purewater Mussel Farm 
Inc. (Tax #168138) and by Ivan Morrison (Tax 
#168484);

ON the Southeast by a One Hundred (100) 
acre farm shown on the 1880 Atlas as being 
in possession of James MacKinnon; and, on 
the 1927 Atlas as being in possession of W.J. 
MacKinnon; and currently in possession of 
Claude and Bennett MacKinnon (Tax #168054).

The property described herein contains FIFTY 
(50) ACRES of land a little more or less and is 
shown on the 1880 Atlas as being in possession 
of David Walker; and, on the 1927 Atlas as 
being in possession of Walker Bros. containing 
Fifty (50) acres of land.
11

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Allan William Chisholm
Present Name:	 Allan William Robbins

March 6, 2013

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

11

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXIX - NO. 11

March 16, 2013

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Application For Leave To Surrender Charter
100126 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................225
Atlantic Energy Saving Solutions Inc. .........225
Two Spuds Inc. .............................................225

Change of Corporate Name
101616 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................221
101633 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................221
101634 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................221
101635 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................221



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 16, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  227

Bevan Lodge Inc. .........................................221
Combat Zone Laser Tag Inc. ........................221
Creekside Cottages & Guest Home Inc. ......221
Second Glance Interiors Ltd. .......................221

Granting Letters Patent
101623 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................221
101631 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................221
Adrenaline Company Inc., The.....................222
Bercken Farms Inc. ......................................221
Beyond the Garden Landscaping Inc. ..........221
Debbie Phillips & Associates Inc. ................222
Global Safety Management Inc. ..................222
Island Digits Inc. ..........................................222
PEI Busker Festival Inc. ..............................222
Red-Isle Plumbing and Heating Ltd. ...........222
RWL Holdings Ltd. ......................................222
Summerfield Farms Ltd. ..............................222
Sunset Trading Company Inc. ......................222
WLM Retailing Ltd. .....................................222

Revived Companies
Millvale Inc. .................................................224
SSL Inc. ........................................................224
Taylor Properties Ltd. ..................................224

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
MacKendrick, H. Ruth..................................208

Executors’ Notices
Bryanton, Lorne Joseph................................207
Chaisson, Daniel Joseph...............................207
Grant, Olive Blanche....................................207
MacKinley, Florence L. ...............................207
Rennie, Elizabeth “Betty” Lou.....................207
Richards, Muriel Ethel..................................207
Thibodeau, Herbert Joseph...........................208

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES
Change of Name Act
Chisholm, Allan William..............................226
Robbins, Allan William.................................226

Quieting Titles Act
Estate of
	 MacDonald, John Casimir...........................225

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Five Eleven West..........................................221
MacDougall Media.......................................221
Phinley’s Restaurant......................................221
Stretch Fitness...............................................221
Sunset Trading Company..............................221
TD Wealth Institutional.................................221
Tri-County Potatoes......................................221

Registrations
Bill Scott Home Improvements....................223
Brenda Randall Counselling.........................223
Cambridge Global Asset Management.........222
Capeside Promotions....................................223
Crestmount Mechanical................................223
D & D Farms.................................................223
Down East Rebuilds......................................223
Earl Carriers..................................................223
Fellow Earthlings..........................................223
Fitzpatrick & Company, Chartered 
	 Accountants.................................................223
Giddy Up Acres.............................................223
Harbour Global Asset Management..............222
Hayward Guide Service................................223
HRL Consulting............................................223
JC Handyman Services.................................224
JD Marigold International Economic and
	 Trade Co. ....................................................224
Kustom Kreations.........................................224
Lee Macleod Enterprises...............................224
Little Nomad.................................................224
PEI Busker Festival.......................................222
P.E.I. Islanders...............................................223
Phinley’s Diner & Dairy Bar.........................223
Protech Computing.......................................224
Randstad Sourceright....................................222
Santa’s Angels - Project Love.......................224
Second Glance Interiors................................224
Signature Global Asset Management............222
Signature Installs (2013)...............................224
Sourceright....................................................222
Third Day Creative Solutions.......................224
TNG	..............................................................223
Vickoste Cleaning Service............................224
Vital Link, The..............................................224

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

